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Similar letter gsent to:
Cyril Knott, Griffith John College, Hankow.
Dr. Cochrane, Union Medical College, Peking.
R.R.Galley,Y.M.C.A., Peking.
Bishop Roots, Hankow.
Dr. Graham, Ichang.
Mr whitewright, Chi Nan Fu, Shantung.
Dr. Bowen, Union University, Nanking.
Dr. Lavington Hart, Anglo-Chinese College, Tientsin,
Dr. Wmm Cadbury, Canton Medical College.

January 10oth, 1913.

The Rev. F.S5.Brockman,

Y o;“;iv(:v;\°.

Shanghal .

My dear Brockman,

This is to iIntroduce to you Mr Fred Rowntree of London,
who has recently bdeen appointed by the Board of Governors of
the West China Unlon University as Architect [ that Institution:

He 18 golng ocut to visit Chengtu and stud) ] gltuation for him-

-

lle 18 partlcularly anxious to sae the best types

Chine
architecture and, where pogsible,

in China especlally for educational

il you would render him any assistan

time permits, ne would also be
aries and others who have local knowledge

Thanking you in anticipation

able to show him,

gincerely,







done nothning







at home have slightly

i

N

.




T.B.31lcock,
47, Nilsom Street,
Bath.



















Letter also sent to:

J .Edmund Clark.
Dr. Sadler.

January 1éth, 1913.

Albert J.
§ { Road,

Cambridge.

Dear A.J.Crosfli=l4,

I enciose a copy of some correspondence with America in
reference to Hr wntree's work as architect of the University,
and especlally with regard tc his proposed trip to West China.
There gs2oms to ; course open which will enadle me to get a
reconsideration o he verdict contained in the cable .]unf
received from Dr. Shore.

rnege

The matter is ] *d pretty fully, I think, in t)
two letters, an ‘na ask of you 18 your approval of my taking

this uncenstit ) : I you are not prepared to support

me in acting contrary to the Jjudgment expressed in this cable,
I shall be compalle vith the greatest possible regret, to
advise r Rowntrec ) gancel all his arrangemernts, aven at
late hour. iink tha nis would b@ a very serious step
aspecially a @ has now s8¢ arranged his work and ti

) “_}'V..,
make2 this trip, and would find 1t extremely difficult to

game another time.

I should be glad 1f you would let me know whether you feel
that the course of action which I am proposing i8s a wise one.
Please let me have your oplnion at once. Yy own strong feeling
i8 that were the ExXecutive in possession o L1l the facts as 1
gee them now, they could enly reach the decision to sanction

1
"3 a1

Hr Rowntree's progeaeding to the field.










A LSO tU

Mornay Wwillliams, Esq.,
Dr. Barbour.







January 18th, 1913.
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Albert . J. Crosfieldq,
H, ' Madingley Road
Cambridge.

?

M8 condltioras
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urecnase

elayad until
goured
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the Cco1
amount,
Dr. Shore
useg the
to procead
that he 1
tirely, alt
hin. I Bh

decided
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A.JCrosfield.

P.3. 1 should dacn obliged i you could forward me the
cheque for £60. 1+u which I will add a similar ascunt myselr,
and soend these .. Pred Rowntree. The money will be reimbursed,
I have no doubt, Ly the Finance Cominitiea when it meets on the
l4th February, and the additional hundred pounds raquired for
expenses will also, I hope, b2 advanced DY them temporarily
out of the College fund, as 1 su @sted in talking the matter

" i o 4 Ry g o &
ovar Wi t’n ‘y"fili t-w) ’sft)l 21 ~.J’\'._\ .




Professor Sadler.

Jameas Ddmund Clark,
Aggarn,
Riddlesdown

" .
rPuril "_.’/r ’

Clari

I have this morning received the lollowin,

0TS o

congents conditional you providing all expenses Barbour

urges deferring trip pending fuller understanding and
land purchagse urges delay un i ip definitely guaranteed
without cost tu Boards Goucha; ind Woul approve trip

T v

)
providing you raise a mon L Ir'2d ysell prefler
trip delayed until purchase fifty additional acre

(o ]

'¥illiams unfavourable Rowntree's trip now vut

1y assur=2d Sent you 1 I January seventh askia
Board withintwo montns provide rifty five hundred
toward total twenty two thousand availabdle Land yhore. "

The closing seéntence does not concern us particularly,
that the letter referr2d to has not arri » '
other communication may have missed

The cable, as I summaris i g B8 to 1 tha ur membders

of the Board give a conditil
the condition beingz 2ither
amount, including tn
Dr. Shor2 himso1f do¢
uses the word "preflar
to proceed with the
that he 18 10 1o 46 0 usgtion
tirely, N 3ff course it involves
him. I shall, ol 86 ALl EBh '

well as the

r "3 +

Yours
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red Rowntree,

AT
11, Hammersmlth

’;‘l’rr;\ice’
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LU eacn ad agreed the other

ne inconvenience to you in the
@ Coumittee, when,Il have nc doudt,
full amount agresd to for ex-




January 33rq,

E.W.Wallace,
West China Union University,
Chengtu,
Vest China.

My dear Wallace,

I hope that, by the time this reaches you, you will have
had a thoroughly satisfactory trip, and that Mrs. Wallace also
will have stood the journey well. , How much she will have en-
Joyed all the new. scenes through which she has been passing
during these waeks!

I very much hope that, within a few weeks of your receipt
this 1letter, you will meaet Mr E’-iquztf“, 18 intending to

3

O1

g0 out to West China and look at the situ: in the Un¢v3¢uity

for himself. I know that vou will do uwl, §E: you possibly can
[ o !

to0 help him.

I think 1B very important that we should have got as far
as possible with the 1*“’O*idtlk)‘8 for the purchase of new land
before he arrives. It may be that this matter is already well
in hand. Of course I know how difficult it is to hurry these
things up: but, if there is a fair prospect of a certain Plece
of land being procured, it will, no doubdt, make it muceh easgier
for Mr Rowntree to discuss the probdlems of lay-out. At the
same time, 1f the land has not been securad as yot, he will,

I know, be able to render very valuable assistance in many
ways, and he will be able to See the various sites which are
under discussion as possiblyaadditional ones for purchase.

I have been wondaring myself whether we really nead juite 8o
much as another fifty acres. I am inclined to think that we
have a 1ittle bit overstepped the margin there, when we remember
that the dormitory accommodation and most of the residences for
teachers are to be provided by the various colleges. We have

a good deal of property uir~giy‘ and I think that it would be a
mldtxr“ to invest too much of our money in property while we
have not a very large capital to draw upon. Of course I Xnow
that the Board of Governors has sanction2d the purchase of the




E % iths ® H\v[a L“Lalo_g.

full fifty acres: but 1t may be that we should ¢ well t¢ go a
lLittle more slowly, although 1 do tha 1l we do not
purchase the whole of this now, and wish later ) purchasge
additional property, we shall almost ,ailnly have tc pay more
for it.

I 2ncleose for your consideration certain recommendations
in reference to educational work in Egypt dnd Syria. I think that
they will be particularly interesting to you. They were drawn
up by HMr Saller, of the American Presbyteriun Hoard. The roefer-
ences to the work of an educational inspector perhaps do not
contain very much that is new to you: but they will be suggestive

" A

as corroborating ideas which you have already had before You,
and will, perhaps, in some few cases suggest new ones. The
paper, as a whole, Seems to me to be a valuable piece of work.

With all good wishes,

I am,
Yours very sincerely,

Encl.




January 27th, 1913.

I am in receipt of the paper and envelopes
and ol the copies of Constitution
forwarded by you on the 14th instant. Please

acocept my best thanks for same.

Miss J. Milloy,
C madlian Methodist Mission,
33, Richmond Street West,
Torontoe.




15, Devonshire 8treet,
Bishopsgate, London, E.C.

January <S9th, 1913.

Rch To’l.oEoShbf?, DﬁDo,
Canadian Nethodist Mission,
33, Richmond Streest west,
Toronto, Canada.

My dear Shore,
Many thanks for your full letter of January 1l7th, which is

Just to hand, and for the copy of the Minutes of the EXecutive
Committee held in New Yorkx on January 1l14th.

In reading these through, I realised the point of view of the
Executive Committee in regard to Mr Rowntree's visit in a way that
I had not done before. At the same time, I cannot Nelp feeling

that wa have taken the right step.

The waln point is the question of the adjoining land. There
are probabdly only two or three alternatives, owing to the way in
which our land is placed and the progress which has already been
made with the scheme. Probably, in a month or two's time, the
Senate will know pretty well which of these alternatives is the
most likely: but, even if that were not 80, 1t will be possivle
for Mr Rowntree to see the 1and in the neighbourhood, and to talk
over the various possidle methods for Laying out with the Senate.
This may mean a 1ittle extra work; but he feels that the final
lay-out can quite rightly be determined by nim at this end after
he has seen all the land in the neighbourhood, and gone over the
ground with the Senate and discussed matters fully on the spot.

I have just heard from him that he is glad that we are able to go
forward in the matter, as he feels more than ever that his trip
to China 18 the right thing at the present time.

I am very glad that you are consulting other missionary
socleties in regard to the question of the fees for building. I
do not think that we need anticipate any difficulty with Mr Rowntree
on this head. I think that he will be as glad as I am myself that




Rev. T.E.E.Shore, D.D. . 218

such consultation is being undertaken. His desire is to be entire-
ly reasonable with the Board, and, if it appears that the basis
which he has suggested is exgcessive, as compared with what has been
customary in other cases, I am quite sure that he will be prepared
to accept modification of it. Would you like me to make enquiry
of missionary societies in this country? I think that perhaps
there may be some experience here on similar building undertakings
which would be of value. 1In regard to our own buildings, we have
scarcely ever employed a for=ign architect, and, where we nave

aone 8o up to date, I thnink that it nas been gomeone who has been
known to us, and has done the work gratuitously, though I roamember
one case in which a fee was given for a set of plans which were
submitted and sent out to the field, bdbut where the architect 4iad
not hims21f supervise the building and consult at all astages. Of
course we nave no experience of anything on this scale.

I have nothing further to report in regard to the fund for
Mr Rowntree's expenses and fees for tnis trip: but we are only
Just bdeginning to get to work on the canvass on this country.

I note the various other points raised in the Minutes of the
Executive, and approve of the action taken in each case.

I particularly note Minute 80, in which my attention is drawn
to the regulation about accounts. I think that I cannot be mis-
taken in saying that the amount referred to was pald prior to the
passing ol this regulation. I hope that we shaill strictly adhere
to it. The persons in this office who might have to deal with
such a matter in my absence have been informed about it.

I think that it is quite clear that we ought to have a super-
intendent for University buillding, and I hope that a suitable per-
son may bdbe found. I suppose that this is a matter which ougnht,
peéfore rinal ratification, to be discussed with Mr Rowntree. There
is a bare possibility that Mr Morrison, whe 1s now in China under-
taking certain buildings for us, could be liberated for a while
for University work if there were difficulty in finding anyone
else;: but I am not able to make any promlse about this, and I do
not wish to raise any hopes in the matter. IT arrangements could be
made without calling him away from the work which he is now doing,
80 much the better. 1In a year's time I hope that he will be in
Chengtu engaged on our College building. He served his apprentice-
ship, or part of it, under ur Rowntree, 8o that, if he were liber-
ated for this work, he would Probably be well able to fall in,with
Mr Rowntree's ideas.

When you say that the fullamount which Dr. Barbour has in hand
for the Buillding and Endowment Fund is a little over #2000, you
do not include, of course, the amount which has already been paid
by the China Emergency Committee, which I believe comes up to
§4600. Then, again,there are, I suppose, certain promises which
willl be fulfilled in the near future.




RQV. ToE.E.BhOI‘@, DODO 52 3 i
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I am sorry that more was not received from the Rogers brothers.
I knew that they were pretty muich involved in Pickering College.
Perhaps they may give more later. I suppese that ur Llias Rogers
has not responded at all.

To revert for a moment to the question of fees, I think it
important that we should discover what the cost of building is
in the places adout which information 18 received. Il we could
get the cost per cubic foot ¢f the duildings aerected in Canton,
the information contained in your letter would be much more valu-
able. Probably the cost per cublc foot is at least double what
has be2en estimated for the bulldings in Chengtu, and this would, of
gourse, put rather a different complexion on the propoaition. I
think that this 18 a material point, and one which cught, in each
case, 10 he ascertained.

T am very sorry to hear that you had such a severe attack of
8ickness,and hope that, by this time, you are thvroughly recevered.

The matter of the grant for the additional land will come
before ny cOmmlttee nsaxt waek, when I h()p@ to have s8ome in.f‘urmation
to send to you.

With xind regards,
I am,
YLJ urg v "-V&V




156, Devonshire 8Street,
Bishopsgate, London, E.C.

January 31st, 1913.
T«E.B.3hore, D.D.,
Canadian Methodist Migsion,

33, Richmond Street Weat,
Toronto, Canada.

My dear Shore,

In further reference to our recent correspondence, I have
now had a long tulk with ir Rowntiree, and have discussed wilth
nim the matters raiged by the ninutes of the Executive Coumittee.

in regard to the question of feeg, he fully agrees wiih what
I have written to you, and i nave no doudbt that the matter will
come up in convarsation when ne is in America. 1 think that you
will find him entirely reasonable in regard to it. He agrees with
me in feelinz the necessity of digeovering the rate at which the
pui1dings in Cunton or other placed wara pat up. This, of course,
ig very waterial fOor our purposasd. I think tnat you will find
hinm quite ready to comply with any reagsonabl? sug/restion that
we mnay make.

Mr Rowntree expects to reach San ¥rancisce on the gth July,
whare his address will be "0/0 w. Grey, American Biscult Company®.
He would be glad te hear from you at ieast by that date,making
sugeestions 2as tc his meeting you and other members of the Board

£ Governors vefore he leaves New York on the 33ra July. He could
defer his departure from New York gomewnat 1f it wag absolutely
negessary. According to his predent plans, he will proce2d aimosat
at cnce from San Francisco to Chicago, wnere he 7ill see the bulld-
ings of the Chicage Universiily, and probably stay with Dr. purton.
Prom there ne will eithner go Airect to New York, or, at my suggestion,
he i3 quite willing tv go, 8ay, on the 18th or 17th, to Toronto,
where he could apend & day or two and meetiyow and other members
of the Board, going to New York, say, on the nignt of the 18th or
19th. where nhe would be able to meet with gther nmembers. He would
probadly run over Ior a day to Philadelphia. I, during that time,
it was possible for nim to meet the Hxecutive as & whole, 1t would,
no deubt, be advuntageous: but you will Know whether that can be
arranged or not.




5
Rév. T.E.E.8hore, D.D.

I should be glad if Mr Rowntree coudid have an opportunity of
meeting Mr Rowell, Mr Flavelle, and Professor Dowles while he is
in Toronto.

You can catch Mr Rowniree any time up to June 3rd by addresg-
ing him "C/o 7. Cook & Son, Hongkong®, or up to 218t June by send-
ing 'C/u To Cook & Son, Yokohama". It would probadbly be just
possible for you to reach him by letter at Chengtu within a week
or two of your receiving this from me: dbut, as he ig only going
to be a few wa2eks in the City, that would, I imagine, be cutting
it rather fine. Ue i8 leaving tomorrow.

I agked Winston's of rhiladeiphia to send you a 1ittle voiume
containing an address which I delivered while in America, and
which may be of laterest to you. I wonder whether it reached you.
If not, I must write to them about it.

With Kind regardgs to Mrs. Shore and yoursell,
I am,
{ours very sincerely,

P.8. 1In rerferance to inute 119 of the meeting of the Board of
Governors, thne amendment proposed is recorded, dut no statemont
follows to say that the auendwment was passed. Thisg, of gourse, 1is
mera2ly & cierical oversight, bdut it ought to bve remedied in the
official copy of the minutes. If you will send me the wording
Whnich you propese to enter, I will add it to ny COPY »

»




16, Devonshire 8treet,
Bishopsgate, London, E.C.

January d41st, 1913.
Rev. Joseph Taylor,
American Baptist Foreign Misslon Soclely,

Ford Bulldings,
Boston, Masas.

My dear Taylor,

I have been hoping to hear something from you as tov the can-
vass, and alsc in response to letters that I sent to you both jusg

pefore and Just after my voyage to and from America. It 1s possible
that some latter of yours has missed me, a8 I nave information of
orie other Amaerican letter which has somehow failed to arrive during
the last few weeks.

I hope that you received the full notes wihich I sent in regard
to the persons whom I saw in Philadelphla. I think that I know
all whom I there undertook to keep in touch with: but I am not
quite sure in regard to one or two, and I should be much obliged
if you would rapidly run through the papers that I sent you and
note down the names of all whom I say ther2 that I will personally
keap in touch with.

I am writing now to som@ of the people whom I met when I

was in America, and whom I am specially anxious to follow up my-
solf, with a view to their making some contribution to the work

of the Univesstyy. It 1s, of course, diflicult to do this following
up by correspondence: but there are some cas2s in which I feel

that it would be better for the person who 1s already in touch

with them to follow up in this way than for a new person to come in.
In other cases I sincerely hope that you are finding it possible

to do something in the way of following up. This 18 especlally
true of people like Mr Grevelle and Mr Ayer.

1 should be particularly interested to know what plans you
have made for Chicago, and how things there are turning out.




Rev. Joseph Taylor. -2 -

AXO

We are now trying to work up a campaign in this country, and
8ilcock 18 at present in York visiting Friends with a view to
interesting them in China, and @specially in the University. we
are anxious to obtain the sum of money wnich is needed for the
purchase of additional grounds, and also to geot the rund which
I have guaranteed for Mr Rowntree's visit to West China.

I enclose half a dozen coples of the booklet which I have
Just had printed here for use in connection with our Campalgn.
You may be glad to have these, although British currency 1s used.
I have asked Dr. Shore if he would like to have cCopies of 1t
pPrinted with the currency altered for use in America. My object
in printing it is not to glve a complete statement of the Univer-
8lty, whicn would introduce persons to it, ovut to have something
concrete to leave with those who have already bdeen interested by
conversation or otherwise.

I had a nice letter from Mr Voegle at Mansfield, and he said
that he nmight later ask You to go there for a meeting, but did
not make any definite promise. I think that wae 8hall have to leave
it either until my return to America, or until he writas nimselr.

#ith all geod wishes,
I an,
Yours very 8incerely,

Ped+ I houpe that you have been avle to follow up my interview with
Mr Woodward in Tashington, as I feel that that 1s a cage where the
persorial touch through a denomination wilil Probably count for most.

P.P.3. The half a dozwn booklets referred to above are being
Torwarded under 3eparate cover.




16, Devonshire GStreet,
Bishopsgate, London, E.C.

January 38lst, 1913.

James Wood,
Mount Kisco,
New Yorke.

Dear James Wood,

I have Jjust been talking with Fred Rowntree. H2 18 leaving
hera tomorrow. I hope that you and other membvers of the EXecutive
will not be dissatisfied witn the declsion which was reached by
us at thisg side. Wwe felt that there was a clear case, and, as
the financial difficulty could be met, decided to go forward.

I enclose a booklet about the University which I am having
printed for work on this side, and I am asking Dr. Shere if he
would l1ike tc have it for work in America, with the necessary
changes in currency.

Fred@ Rowntrea 18 expecting to bve in America frum the 8th to
the 23rd July. le arrives at San Francisco on the former date,
when higs address 1s "C/u ¥. Gray, ane@rican Biscult Company". Ille
expects to reacn New York about the 17tn or 138th, and leave by
the "jfauretania". I have no doubt that you will be glad 1o 3ee
gomething of him, and I hope that you may be in New York and
able tc have him out at Mount Kisco for some part of the time.

I want him to meet Dr. North and Mr williams alsc while he 18 1n
New YOrke.

I am sorry to hear that you have bdeen having such a bad time
with influenza, and I hop2 that you are now guite recevered.

with xind regards to the whole family,
1 ﬂiﬁ"‘,'
Your affectionate friend,




ebhrualy BLR. 1913.

HodEkin to Br. Snors? encloded for

kind regards.

Mr williams.
Dr. Goucher.
Dr. Barbour.
James Wood.
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Rov. TJEER.8n0re, D.D.
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Rov. T.E.B.8hore, D.D.

——

you are right in thinking that this 18 the only thing which will
secure the funds. I 4 Boesh 48 the man (a8 I think verhaus he
g o

May he) I hope that we shall be able to secure ! nelp durl
Frolonged fluriowugh.
POInNt about thne dAlrlfficulty of proparing an Annual
Proviae y additional dnlormation bevend that
Aeport lor 191l It may be that 1t would bo wiger
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February 8th, 121a.

In reply to your letter of the Hth instant,
I am sorry that I cannot nelp you with ragard
to the question of fees for work in connection
with the Canadian Methodist Mission College
building. Nothing passed betwesn your father
and myself on the subjeck.

Douglas W. Rowntree,
11. Hammersmith Terrace, W.




February 1¢th, 1913.

Cecil Harris, Esq.,
Alrliis Gardens,
fensingon, W.

Dear Hr Harris,

My friend, H.T.Silcock, racently of nxford, and now at the
nead of the Normal Department of the Wegst China Union University,
18 maxking an effort tu interest people in this country in the
work of the University. 1 dare say that you rememder that I
was myselfl associated with it in its early stages, and &m now
Secretary of the Board ol Governors. I have ne doubt at all
that you will be interested in what he has to say, and glad to
meet him.

0f course I do not know whether vou will find it possible
to give him any financial help or not: but, quite apart from

that, you may bve able to give nim uselful advice as to whom he
could suitably approach, and in what metnod it would be best to
get to work. A considerabdle sum oi money is needed for the
University, and, of course, it i8 not an easy tning to launch
a4 scheme of this kind, as you well Know.

3ilcock was for some time Travelling Secretary ol the
Student Volunteer Movement beflfore ha went abroad, and I am sure
that you will find him a kindred spirit.

Yours very sincerely,




16, Devonshire Street,
Bishopsgate, London, E.C.

February 21st, 1913.

Mornay williams, Beq.,
36, Liberty Street,
New YOrk.

My dear Mr. willlams,

Your letter of -.the 3rd February arrived at this office while
I was away in the country. I have just returned, and want now to
thank you f{or 1t.

We received Dr. Shorae's cable after Mr Rowntree nhad l1eft.
1 note that you feel that we have gone ahead a 1ittle too fast,
and that your Board 1s embarrassed on that account. You ¢an well
understand the regret that I feel that this should have b#2en 80.
The guestion of Mr. Rowntree's expanses is, however, antirely
coverad, and there will be no call on your Board for any payment
on this account.

AS far as the purchase of the new land 18 congerned, our
Board is not«yet in a position to do anything: dut we are hoping
that we may be able to ralse the money by a special gift or girfts.
Mr. Rowntree reaiises that the land will probvably not be purchased
by the time he reaches chengtu. At the same time, he folt that
he would be able to see how the land lay, and go over all the
ground which might possibly be obtalned, discussing the principles
of the lay-out with the men on the gpot, and reaching general
agreement as to what should be done. He 4did not leel that it
would make a very great difference to him 1o Xnow, when he was
there, exactly wnhich pilece of land was to be used for the erec-
tion of the buildings. All that one can do now is to hwope that,
in the end, the visit may prove t¢ have been really worth while,
and that we may come to fe2l that, although we should not, in
the 1lignt of our pres nt knowledge, have acted in that way, we
have yet been somehow lad to do the thing which was best for the
work. Perhaps you may say that this 13 an undue spirit of o¢ptin-
igm: but at least it axpresses my hope and, I think I may say,
my expectation.

vith very kind regards,

i am,
Yours sincerely,




16, Devonshire 3Street,
Bishopsgate, London, E.C.

February 21st, 1213.

T.3.Barbour, D.D., .
American Baptist Foreign Mlission Soclety,
Ford Buildings,
Bogton, Mass.

My dear Dr. Barbour,

I have received letters from you dated the 26th and 38th
Jamuary. These arrived while I was away in the North of England,
and I have not had time to deal withh them hitherto.

I now encloge two recelpts, and thank you for the money
gent, and for a receipt in reapect of the money spent on the
Roneo Duplicator.

In regard t¢ the latter, 1 explained to Dr. Shore that
this item had been dealt with a long time prior to the passing of
the regulation referred t¢ by the ExXecutlive, and c¢can hardly be con-
gidersd as covered by that. 1 an fully in accord with you and them
in feeling that no bdill should be gettled by individual socleties,
bput that all should come to the general treasury and be paid direct-
1y from that source. Thig particular item 18 only accounted for
by the fact that the expense was incurred prior t¢ any recognlsed
gystem having been introduced.

Mr Rowntree naQnuw, a8 you know,started ror west China. I
have written to Dr. Shore at some length expressing my ragret
at the way in which the thing nas been handled at this end, and
my sorrow that anything should have taken place which has seemed
to you as i1f we were pressing things unduly. I think that you
will understand that the situation was made very much more difficult
here by the fact that a whole month elapsed between my rirst ask-
ing Dr. Shore's opinion and the receipt of the cable which indic~
ated the opposition of the EXecutlive to thigs move. I have already
received a gift of £200 wnich can be appropriated tc this purpose,
and would completely cover the 1iability which I personally have
ineurrad in guaranteeling Mr Rowntree's expenses. I may say,
however, that I am hoping to obtain this money in another way, as
this donor would prefer that nis gift should not be earmarked for
this purpose, though willing, if necessary, 10 allow 1it.




Rev. T.S5.Barbour, D.D.

I shall send you shortly a draft covering the sum of money
received by me from America, for which I have already sent you a
recefpt.

The China Committee considered the other day the request for
a grant for the additicnal land. We then knew of the action taken
by the other Boards, and, in view of this and of our own financial
difrficulty, we did not feel justified in recommending the Board
to make an appropriation. We have, however, every expectation of
being able to raise this sum on this side of the Atlantic by one
or more speclal girfts.

In regard to the item of $300, I have made further enquiry,
and can easily see how the difficulty has arisen. The statemient
which I made to you as to the cancelling of the amount was correct;
but there had, in the meantime, been a payment on the field by
Silcock tc Neuman (who was then acting as Treasurer of the Tempor-
ary Board of Manageuent) of 440 Mexlcan dollars. 7his sum ought
to be shown in the accounts gent in from the field to you, and
I suppose that you have the annual statements sent in from the
field in your office and can check them. If not, 31lcock says
that he has little dcoubt but that he can send to you the actual
regeipt, if you would like that. It was left with his papers when
he came home, but these have been suvmewhat disturbed since on
account of the revolution, and it 18 possivle that he may have
gsome difficulty in getting them. In any case, however, the
Treagurer's receipt book would show the stud, and the amount could
be verified. Of course it 1s quite clear that this wag an 1rreg-

ular way of dealing with the matter, ind would not be repeated:
put this also was before w2 had any recognlsed method of dealing
with these questions. I am sorry that you had so much trouble
about it.

With kindest regards,
I am,
Yours very sincerely,

ENclse.
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Professor Sadler,
University,
Leeds.

Dear Dr. Sadle

I have had enguiries from a man who is hoping to go oul ad

a teacher to the West hina Union University as to courses in

education. He i8 taking his Classical Iripoes at Cambridge this
1d he would like to spend a year taking an qducational

T"he alternat] g sean to be between a provincial univer-
] or Birminghai, and London. Iiis

‘h ag Leeds, Ma ¢
in London, an 1if he studied nhere, I should 1ike to Know

yvhather you feel thatl h ould be better advised to take the work
in connection witl iversity College, or that provided Db,
= belisve that Professor Adans 18

nd I have heard very well

12 Lo dapaind upoll Lhe parsoll o0l the
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L2 (,‘C Rogcoe at RiX 1in ‘nam . DWUG I JA MR o that ."-,‘/(’k‘k i Ll KH()W
yppointment has been mades, and you i1l probubly alsce nave
informnation as Lo wha he man 1is 1ike. 1 velleve that ROSCOo@

himsgelf was particularly i id hig students geem To have been
ingpired by him.

I1f you can g1iM me any light on this problem, 1 shall very
much appreciate it. I wn sorry to trouble you: but you have al-
jays been so ready to help in aliythning connected with the wOork in
Chengtu that I make dold aven Lo come 10 a busy man like yourself
on such a point.
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16, Devonshire Street,
Bishopsgate, London, E.C.
April 1st, 1913.

T.H.EeShore, DeDe,
Canadian Methodist Mission,
33, Richmond Street west,
Toronto, Canada.

My dear Shore,

I am now sending you by book post 26 copies of the American
odition of the Chengtu pamphlet, and by carrier 376 coples. This
18 ratner more than the number asked for: but, as I have had one
or two other ttors, I thought that I might just as well, while
I was doing 1 thig number printed. I hope that Zood use
will be made ol Lhen Taylor, I know, wanis gome, and I think
that it might ve W to gend some also Lo @ach m&aoder of the
poard of Governcrs in tne hope that they may be able to use them.
I suppuse that, il Caraca Llen is still working on the campalgn,
ne will also be glad of a nwaver. It might be yorth while
sending to some 0l Those whom I or others have visited 1n connec—
tion with the caupalgn. 1 shall sand coples mys? L to a few people
whom I undertcok to follow up.

nad a satisfactory trip

yourge Ll again now.

. P Aaks P 1 £
@ and youraell,

Yours very sincerely,
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